Femew By
T , CH 20y Teols

Baviewati by 1y

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Requested Board Meeting Date: APRIL 09, 2013

ITEM SUMMARY, JUSTIFICATION &/or SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

Authorization of Contract # CTCD13*00000000000000000429 Amendment #01 between
Southwest Housing Council and Pima County Community Development and Neighborhood
Conservation Department to increase funding of the Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity
Project assistance program by $7,560.00 from $25,000.00 to $32,560.00.

CONTRACT NUMBER (If applicable):

STAFF RECOMMENDATION(S):

Staff recommends approval by the Board of Supervisors.

Ll

4
g
o

o

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS: Tucson, Arizona <
Page 1 of 2 2

s o A9S

coto G HE
Q*W St G475



CLERK OF BOARD USE ONLY: BOS MTG.

ITEM NO.

PIMA COUNTY COST: $7,560.00 and/or REVENUE TO PIMA COUNTY:$

FUNDING SOURCE(S): FEDERAL GRANT
(i.e. General Fund, Sfate Grant Fund, Federal Fund, Stadium D. Fund, efc.)

Advertised Public Hearing: L
YES X | NO

Board of Supervisors District:

1 2 3 4 - Al XX

IMPACT:
IF APPROVED:

Authorization of Contract # CTCD13*00000000000000000429 Amendment #01 between
Southwest Housing Council and Pima County Community Development and Neighborhood
Conservation Department to increase funding of the Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity
Project assistance program by $7,560.00 from $25,000.00 to $32,560.00.

IF DENIED:

Shalf not Authorize Contract # CTCD13*00000000000000000429 Amendment #01 between
Southwest Housing Council and Pima County Community Development and Neighborhood
Conservation Department to increase funding of the Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity
Project assistance program by $7,560.00 from $25,000.00 to $32,560.00.

DEPARTMENT NAME: Community Development and Neighborhood Conservation

CONTACT PERSON: DEWEY COOPER TELEPHONE NO.._243-6779

Page 2 of 2



PIMA COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELCPMENT AND NEIGHBCRHOOD CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT
SUBGRANTEE AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

P

PROJECT NAME: Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity CONTRACT
CONTRACTOR: Southwest Fair Housing Council
2030 E. Broadway, Suite 101
Tucson, AZ. 85718
Contract Number: ct13*429
FUNDING: CDBG

DISTRICT NO.:  All

ORG. CONTRACT TERM: 10/01/12 to 08/30/13 CONTRACT AMCUNT: $ 25,000.00
TERMINATION DATE PRICR AMENDS: AMOUNT PRIOR AMENDMENTS: $  -0-
TERMINATION DATE THIS AMEND: AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: $ 7.,8560.00
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: § 32,560.00
GRANT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2012, the Board of Supervisars approved a Contract for $25,000.00 to promote fair housing and equal
opportunity for residents in Pima County;

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and SUBGRANTEE desire to increase the Contract amount to $32,560.00 and increase the scope of work to
support the development and implementation of the Pima County Affirnative Fair Housing Marketing Procedure and Plan as required
by the US Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD} to the satisfaction of COUNTY;

WHEREAS, sufficient CDBG funds are availabie to increase the grant to the SUBGRANTEE in order to assist COUNTY in the
completion of the Pima County Affirmative Fair Housing Marketing Frocedure and Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:”

1. ARTICLE [l = SCOPE:

A. Paragraph B{1)(a) is amended to add the following provisions:

vi. Provide technical assistance to Pima County Community Development and Neighborhood Conservation
Department (CONC) for the development of Pima County Affirmative Fair Housing Marketing Procedures and
Plan for COUNTY funded housing activities; and

vii. Provide technical assistance to housing partners of CDNC for the development of Pima County Affirmative Fair
Housing Marketing Procedures and Plan for COUNTY funded housing activities.

2. ARTICLE Il - PAYMENT

A The introductory paragraph is amended te increase the not io exceed amount;

From: $25,000.00
To: $32,560.00

B. Paragraph A{1) Budget: is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
a. Salaries and Benefits $25,597.00
b. Operating Costs $ 2,739.00
c. Rent and Utilities $ 1,656.00
d. Travel § 69100
e. Materials and Supplies $ 1,165.00
f. Testers $ 71200
C. Paragraph A(2) is amended to increase the total amount of the Grant Agreement:

From: $25,000.00
To: $32,560.00




3. EXHIBIT C and EXHIBIT D are replaced in their entirety, with the attached EXHIBITS C & D.

All other provisions of this contract, not specifically changed by this amendment, shall remain in effect and be binding upon the parties.

This amendment shall be effective upon execution by the Procurement Director, provided that it has been previously executed by the

SUBGRANTEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties do hereby affix their signatures and do hereby agree to carry out the

terms of this Amendment and of the original Contract cited herein.

PIMA COUNTY

MU

Procurement Director

DATE:

REVIEWED BY:

N

Siactor, Communy y Development and
Neighborhood Conservdtion Department

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

eputy County Attofney

_APR 08 2013

Clerk of the T ord

SOUTHWEST FA|R HOUSING COUNCIL, INC.
//»‘“ - ;.
2"‘)6€ Ma;_ocb/ﬁf_’oﬁv

Title:
DATE: <b';[/ 5// ’r3




EXHIBIT C
PIMA COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM

FY2012-2013 CONTRACT # 13*429

SOUTHWEST FAIR HOUSING COUNCIL, INC.
FAIR HOUSING PROGRAM

FINANCIAL STATUS REPORT AND REQUEST FOR FUNDS FOR THE MONTH OF

20
REQUEST #
Activity Budgeted Expenditures Cumulative Balance
This Month Expenditures Available
Salaries and Benefits | $25,597.00
Operating Costs $ 2,739.00
Rent and Utilities $ 1,656.00
Travel $ 691.00
Materials and $ 1,165.00
Supplies
Testers $ 71200
$32,560.00
Total Budget
Funds requested this month § . (this line must equal the GRAND TOTAL column for

“EXPENDITURES THIS MONTH”)

| hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, the date reported represents actual receipts and actual
expenditures which have been incurred in accordance with the agreement for management and
implementation of the CDBG Program and are based on official accounting records and supporting documents
which will be maintained by us for purposes of audit.

REVIEWED BY PREPARED BY

TITLE TITLE PHONE NUMBER

DATE DATE



EXHIBIT D
PIMA COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM
FY 2012 -2013 CONTRACT # 13*428

SOUTHWEST FAIR HOUSING COUNCIL, INC.
FAIR HOUSING PROGRAM

BUDGET MODIFICATION

Please include:
1. A written justification for the modification for the line item(s) you wish to change; and
2. A new billing request with the requested change.
Budget change request must be limited to 10% of the total Grant Agreement amount and submitted within 60 days of the request.

Please inciude the following:

Date:
Name of person requesting change:
Activity Budgeted Requested Balance Available
Modification
Salaries and $25,597.00
Benefits
Operating Costs $ 2,735.00
Rent & Utilities $ 1,656.00
Travel $ 691.00
Materials and $ 1.165.00
Supplies
Testers § 712.00
Total Budget
$32,560.00

The reason for the changes to our budget is as follows:

Authorized Signature Date

Mail or fax to:  Daniel Tylutki
Pima County, Kino Service Center
2797 East Ajo Way, 3™ Floor
Tucson, AZ 85713
Fax Number; 520-243-6796





